
 

CITY OF WOBURN 
DECEMBER 15, 2020 – 6:00 P.M. 

REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL 
HELD AS A VIRTUAL ONLINE MEETING 

PURSUANT TO GOVERNOR’S DECLARATION OF 
STATE OF EMERGENCY 

Roll Call 
 

Campbell  Ferullo 
    Concannon  Gately   

Demers  Mercer-Bruen 
Dillon    Tedesco 

Higgins 
_________________________ 

 
VOTED to dispense with the reading of the previous meeting’s Journal and to APPROVE. 

_________________________ 
 
MAYOR’S COMMUNICATIONS:  None. 

_________________________ 
 
NEW PETITIONS:  
 
Petition for renewal of First Class Motor Vehicle Sales License by C.N. Wood Enviro, LLC, 
200 Merrimac Street; and Gordon Colonial, Inc. dba Colonial Cadillac, 201 Cambridge 
Road.  
 

************************* 
Petition for renewal of Second Class Motor Vehicle Sales License by Anchor Auto Sales, 
Inc., 3 Breed Avenue; Cambridge Road Auto Service, Inc. dba Woburn Plaza Shell, 293 
Cambridge Road; Michael R. Celata, III dba Central Automotive, 275 Salem Street; and 
Southside Associates, Inc. dba Burke’s Garage, 71 Main Street.  

 
************************* 

Petition by 25 Everett Street Realty Trust, Erik Kortz, Trustee, 25 Everett Street, Woburn, 
Massachusetts 01801 for a special permit pursuant to 1985 Woburn Zoning Ordinances, as 
amended, as follows: 1. Section 5.1.5 to allow for four (4) dwellings above first floor in a 
commercial structure, and 2. Section 8.3.3 to substitute one (1) off-site parking space in a 
municipal lot, at 0 Walnut Street.  
 

************************* 
Petition by FRH Realty LLC, An Affiliate of Fairfield Residential, 5 Burlington Woods, 
Suite 203, Burlington, Massachusetts 01803 for a special permit pursuant to 1985 Woburn 
Zoning Ordinances, as amended, Sections 23.5.5.2(a), 23.5.5.3(a) and (b), and Section 12 to 
allow as follows: 1. Four hundred forty-five (445) residential dwelling units, 2. Accessory 



 

pool, 3. Accessory garages for use of residents on the premises, and 4. Site Plan Approval for 
four hundred forty-five (445) residential dwelling units, at 316 New Boston Street.  

_________________________ 
 
PUBLIC HEARINGS:   
 
On the petition by Nardone Electrical Corporation, 160 Olympia Avenue, Woburn, 
Massachusetts 01801 pursuant to 1985 Woburn Zoning Ordinances, as amended, for Site 
Plan Review pursuant to Sections 26.4.2.b.iii and 26.6, a Special Permit pursuant to Section 
9.4.1.1 if applicable and all other applicable sections to allow construction, installation and 
operation of three (3) separate solar canopy/carport installations in a flood plain at 160 
Olympia Avenue. PUBLIC HEARING OPENED. A communication dated December 10, 
2020 was received from Dan Orr, City Planner/Grant Writer, Woburn Planning Board as 
follows: 
 
Re: Planning Department comments on special permit site plan modification for 160 

Olympic Avenue/Nardone Electric Corporation 
 
Dear Council: 
 
The Planning Department has reviewed the above-referenced petition submitted by Nardone 
Electric Corporation, which requests approval to modify an existing site plan at 160 Olympia 
Avenue to incorporate the installation of three (3) solar carport/canopies (totaling 
approximately 3,175-square feet and 74 kW). The filing is subject to these sections of the 
Woburn Zoning Ordinances (WZO): 
 
 Section 9.4.2.1, for the installation of canopies within a 100-year floodplain/flood way; 
 Sections 26.4.2(b)(iii) and Sections 26.6, for site plan review of the proposed installation. 
 
Other applicable sections of the WZO that the Petitioner did not cite but which are required 
for the purpose of such special permit review include the following: 
 
 Section 5.1(88), for the installation of a solar carport/canopy in an Industrial Park (I-P) 

zoning district; and 
 Section 11.3.12 of the WZO, for the modification of a previously-approved site plan.  

 
Relative to the erection of a new structure within flood plain or floodway, pursuant to Section 
9.6.1 of the WZO, no new construction, improvement or other land development shall be 
permitted unless it is demonstrated by the Petitioner that the cumulative effect of the 
proposed development, when combined with all other existing and anticipated development, 
will not increase the water surface elevation of the one hundred-year flood). With respect to 
this issue, the subject property appears to be within a Local 100-year Floodplain according to 
the City’s GIS database, but the site plan does not incorporate land surveyor-certified limits 
verifying the presence of such floodplain-affected land. The applicant should verify the 
accuracy of this information and revise the plan to include the physical limits of any 
floodplain area on the site.   



 

 
These application oversights should be corrected prior to action on the Petition by the 
Council. 
 
Staff conferred with the Building Commissioner regarding this proposal and offers the 
following comments reflecting the joint discussion: 
 
1. The site plans submitted with the Petition are not stamped and certified by a Registered 

Design Professional and as such provide no assurance of accuracy. The Petitioner should 
be required to provide stamped/certified plan sheets prior to any Council approval. Please 
note that the remaining comments and observations were based on a review of those 
uncertified site plans (last dated 11/11/20) as well as on the submitted application 
materials.  

 
2. The two (2) proposed solar canopies along the easterly façade of the building comply 

with the 25’ side setback requirement in a non-residential district, and a notation on the 
plan seems to indicate the setback for the third canopy (on the southern facade of the 
building) may be 40.6’.  The Petitioner should confirm the setback for the canopy on the 
southern façade to confirm it meets the 25’ rear setback requirement for the I-P zoning 
district pursuant to Section 26.5.1 of the WZO.  

 
However, no setback dimensions have been provided for either the existing parking 
spaces or for an onsite Dumpster that appears to be a new addition to the property.   The 
setback requirement for parking spaces is 5’ (pursuant to Section 8.2.3.1 of the WZO) 
and for refuse containers, 25’ (pursuant to the Section 6.1 Table of Dimensional 
Regulations of the WZO). The applicant should complete the zoning table on the Site 
Layout Plan (Sheet C-1) by adding the dimensions of all proposed setbacks for all current 
and proposed structures and parking spaces to a modified version of the proposed site 
plan for the record.  

 
3. The proposed site plan does not make reference to zoning district boundaries with regard 

to abutting residential properties.  Staff recommends the Council consider requiring 
zoning district boundary lines be added to the plan, for clarity of discussion and for the 
record.  

 
4. Will installation of the canopies reduce the number of conforming parking spaces on site?  

The Petition indicates that the number of parking spaces available on the property meets 
zoning requirements but does not confirm specifically that there are 59 existing today and 
whether 59 will continue to exist after installation. The Petitioner should also be required 
to verify for the record that the current and proposed number of accessible parking spaces 
will meet the requirements for ADA/MAAB compliance.  

 
5. In accordance with Section 26.5.2 of the WZO, the Petitioner must include information 

on the proposed height of the solar canopies (20-foot maximum) which currently does not 
appear to be reflected prominently on the site plan zoning table or on all proposed 
elevation diagrams consistently. The Petitioner should provide an engineer-certified 



 

verification of this information and add the appropriate notations to a modified version of 
the site plan. 

 
6. Staff presumes that Nardone Electrical Corporation will serve as the proposed system 

installer. However, pursuant to Section 26.7.2(a)(vi) of the WZO (“Application and Plan 
Requirements”), this information should be verified by the Petitioner, in addition to 
providing contact information as required by that Section, for the record.  

 
7. The submitted materials do not appear to include an Operation & Maintenance Plan, 

which is required in accordance with Section 26.7.2(c) of the WZO. The Council should 
require submission of such document prior issuing a decision so that it may be 
incorporated into the record. 

 
8. The applicant has submitted installation and interconnection diagrams as part of the 

proposed plan set, pursuant to Sections 26.7.2(a)(iii) and (iv), but they are not signed by a 
Professional Engineer licensed to practice in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts as 
required by Section 26.7.2(a)iii. The Council should consider requiring re-submission of 
all installation detail sheets with the required certification prior to issuing a decision on 
this matter. 

 
9. Pursuant to Section 26.7.2(e), the application materials do not appear to contain 

information relative to proof of liability insurance, which is required as part of a complete 
filing. Similarly, no Right of Entry form has been submitted with the Petition as required 
by Section 26.7.2(h) of the WZO. 

 
10. The site plan does not appear to make any landscaping modifications in connection with 

the current application. The Petitioner should clarify the extent to which it believes the 
existing vegetative buffers and plantings on the westerly, southerly, and northerly 
(frontage) property lines will be sufficient to provide the screening required by Section 
26.3.4 of the WZO (“General Requirements for Photovoltaic Installations”). Staff 
recommends the Council review that level of screening and augment it, if it deems 
existing conditions/buffering could be improved “to the extent practicable.” 

 
11. The application and site plan do not include the signage required by Section 26.8.2 of the 

WZO. Both the text and location of such signage should be incorporated into a modified 
version of the plan set and shall conform to the additional signage requirements at 
Section 13 of the WZO.  

 
12. Pursuant to Section 26.8.3 of the WZO, the Petitioner should provide an explanation as to 

whether and to what extent reasonable efforts have been made to place all utility 
connections from the solar photovoltaic installation underground, with consideration 
given to site conditions of soil, shape and topography, as well as utility provider 
requirements.  

 



 

13. The Petition includes no proof that a copy of the proposed project summary, electrical 
schematic or site plan has been provided to the Fire Department pursuant to Section 
26.9.1 of the WZO.  

 
Additionally, on this point, the Petition does not appear to specify the individual who will 
serve as a point of contact for public inquiries pursuant to Section 26.9.1 of the WZO, 
whose information must be provided to the Fire and Inspection Services Departments. 
This Council should require the Petitioner to verify this information for the record.   

 
14. Staff confirmed with the Conservation Commission Administrator that a Notice of Intent 

(NOI) has not yet been filed for this application, which will be required if/by any 
earthwork conducted within a floodplain. The Council should require the applicant to 
clarify whether any such earthwork is intended within a floodplain and if so applicable, 
acknowledge the intent to make such filing with the Conservation Commission for the 
record.  

 
If the City Council elects to grant the Special Permit after receiving all outstanding 
information and clarification, the Planning Department recommends that the Council 
consider imposing the following as conditions: 
 
 That, pursuant to Section 9.5.3, no occupancy permit shall be issued until: 1) the City 

Council, the Building Commissioner, and the Board of Health have received and the City 
Clerk has filed a certified plan showing the foundation, flood elevations and elevations of 
the completed construction, and 2) until all requirements of other reviewing entities (such 
as those that may be imposed by the Conservation Commission) are satisfied; 

 
 That upon completion of construction, an as-built plan must be submitted to the Building 

Commissioner that depicts the continued existence of at least 59 conforming parking 
spaces and other ground conditions for sufficient comparison to the Plan of Record for 
required parking; and 

 
 That all other conditions imposed by the Council in its prior Decision(s) relative to this 

application remain in full force and effect, to the extent still applicable or unless 
otherwise modified by the Council in its forthcoming Decision.  

 
If you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact me.  
 
Respectfully, s/Dan Orr, City Planner/Grant Writer  
 
A communication dated December 9, 2020 was received from Senior Engineer Greg 
Rheaume, Engineering Department as follows: 
 
Subject:  160 Olympia Avenue Solar Review 
 
The office is in receipt of a plan entitled “160 Olympia Ave Solar Project” dated 11/11/2020 
and offer the following comments. 



 

 
The project consists of the construction of solar canopies attached to the existing building 
covering existing paved areas, therefore there is no increase in impervious surfaces on the 
property. 
 
The plan does not indicate any revisions to existing sewer, water or drainage utilities that 
service the building. 
 
Sheet C.1 of the plan set indicates overnight parking along the southerly side of the building. 
These spaces do not conform to the WZO 8.421 stating that no parking stall shall be set back 
less than 5 feet from a lot line. 
 
Sheet C.1 shows a rear setback from the existing building to the southerly property line of 
40.6’. A setback distance should be shown from the proposed canopy to the southerly and 
westerly property lines also. Any site plan showing proposed structures shall be prepared and 
signed by a professional land surveyor. 
 
The site does have an area of local 100 year flood plain on the west side of the property. This 
area should be shown on the site plan. 
 

************************* 
On the petition by LCS Woburn LLC, 400 Locust Street, Suite 820, Des Moines, Iowa 
50309-2334 for a special permit with site plan review pursuant to 1985 Woburn Zoning 
Ordinances, as amended, Sections 28, 5.2.1.4, 28.6.2.2, 28.6.2.9, 28.3, 28.8.4, 5.3.4, 5.1.57b 
and 28.11.6 to 1. allow for 103 congregate elderly housing units; 2. allow for an extended 
care facility (84 assisted living units and 36 memory care units); 3. allow a reduction in 
number of required parking spaces from 281 to 193; 4. Allow for retaining wall exceeding 
six (6) feet in height up to ten (10) feet in height; 5. Allow for overnight parking of up to two 
(2) passenger vans); 6. Allow relief from Section 5.2.1.4 requiring access from lot’s legal 
street frontage; and 7. Approval of all signage as set forth on the plans, all at 2 Hill Street. 
PUBLIC HEARING OPENED. The following documents were received regarding this 
matter: A report dated November 6, 2020 to John E. Corey, Jr., PE, City Engineer from 
Weston & Sampson, 55 Walkers Brook Drive, Suite 100, Reading, Massachusetts 01867 
entitled “The Vale Development Review”; a communication dated December 3, 2020 from 
Attorney Joseph R. Tarby, III, Rubin and Rudman, LLP, 600 Unicorn Park Drive, Woburn, 
Massachusetts 01801 entitled “Response to Anderson Kreiger Correspondence to Woburn 
City Council dated November 10, 2020; and a communication dated December 7, 2020 from 
State Senator Jason M. Lewis, State Senator Cindy Friedman and State Representative 
Michael S. Day relative to concerns with the The Vale proposed development. 
 

************************* 
On the petition by Pulte Homes of New England, LLC, 115 Flanders Road, Suite 200, 
Westborough, Massachusetts 01581 for a special permit with site plan review pursuant to 
1985 Woburn Zoning Ordinances, as amended, Sections 28, 28.6.1.1., 28.6.2.2, 5.2.1.4, 
5.3.2, 5.3.4, 28.8.3 to allow development of residential townhome and multifamily 
components of the larger master-plan approved redevelopment including 75 townhome 



 

dwellings in two and three-unit buildings and 122 multifamily garden-style units in two 36-
unit buildings and one 50 unit building with 1. Relief from Section 5.2.1.4 requiring access 
from lot’s legal street frontage; 2. Relief from Section 5.3.2 for seven (7) foot high fence 
along street frontage, retaining walls in excess of six (6) feet in height and 48 inch high fall 
protection fencing on top of walls; 3. Relief from Section 5.3.4 for seven (7) foot high fence 
along street frontage, retaining walls in excess of six (6) feet in height, 48 inch high fall 
protection fencing on top of walls and seven (7) foot high fence around recycling area; and 4. 
Relief from 28.8.3 for townhome common two-way driveways twenty (20) feet in width, all 
at portions of Hill Street and 1 Washington Avenue.  

_________________________ 
 
UNFINISHED BUSINESS OF PRECEDING MEETING:  None. 

_________________________ 
 
COMMITTEE REPORTS:  
 
PUBLIC SAFETY AND LICENSES: 
 
On the petitions for renewal of First Class Motor Vehicles Safety Licenses by C.N. Wood 
Company, Inc.; Lannan Chevrolet, Inc.; Northeast Tree, Inc.; and Woodco Machinery, Inc., 
committee report was received “ought to pass with any existing conditions and restrictions”.  
 

************************* 
On the petitions for renewal of Second Class Motor Vehicles Safety Licenses by Joseph P. 
Mahoney Company, Inc.; and Tracy M. Batten dba Tracy’s Auto Sales; committee report 
was received “ought to pass with any existing conditions and restrictions”.  
 

************************* 
On the petition for renewal of Second Class Motor Vehicle Sales License by Murray’s 
Enterprises, Inc. dba Murray’s Auto & Truck Sales, committee report was received “ought to 
pass with any existing conditions and restrictions and upon receipt of Treasurer/Collector 
Certificate”.  
 

************************* 
On the petition by Roman Limousine for renewal of Livery License, committee report was 
received “ought to pass with any existing conditions and restrictions and upon receipt of 
Treasurer/Collector Certificate” and the executed Treasurer/Collector Certificate was 
received.  
 

************************* 
PERSONNEL: 
 
On the appointment of Rosemarie Valente-Hubbard as a Member of the Commission on 
Disability, committee report was received “ought to pass”.  

_________________________ 
 



 

CITIZEN’S PARTICIPATION:  None. 
_________________________ 

 
COMMUNICATIONS AND REPORTS:  
 
A communication dated December 1, 2020 was received from John W. Parsons, Executive 
Director, Public Employee Retirement Administration Commission advising the required 
Fiscal Year 2022 appropriation for the retirement system is $11,059.368.00.  

_________________________ 
 
APPOINTMENTS AND ELECTIONS:  None. 

________________________ 
 
MOTIONS, ORDERS AND RESOLUTIONS:  
 
ORDERED Be it Ordained by the City Council of the City of Woburn that the 1985 

Woburn Zoning Ordinances, as amended, be further amended as follows: 
 

1. By adding to Section 2 the following definition: “PET RECREATION OR 
PET DAY CARE FACILITY:  A building, or part thereof, in which 
persons are employed in providing services related to the indoor 
recreation, obedience training, and/or day care of pets on an hourly or 
daily, but not overnight, basis. Such use shall not be considered a kennel 
as such term is used in these zoning ordinances.” 
 

2. By adding a new line 35b and line 35c to Section 5.1, Table of Use 
Regulations as follows: 

 
a. By inserting a new line “35b Pet Recreation or Pet Day Care Facility 

less than or equal to 5,000 sq. ft. in area” with an “X” in the I-P, IP-2, 
I-G and B-I Zoning Districts and a “-“ in all other zoning districts;  

b. By inserting a new line “35c Pet Recreation and Pet Day Care Facility 
greater than 5,000 sq. ft. in area” with a “P” in the I-P, IP-2, I-G and 
B-I Zoning Districts and a “-“ in all other zoning districts. 
 

3. By adding a new Note 28 to Section 5.1, Table of Use Regulations as 
follows: 

 
“28. No such use may be located within five hundred feet (500’) of a 

residential zoning district.  Any retail use(s) shall be located entirely 
indoors and shall not in the aggregate occupy more than five percent 
(5%) or 2,500 sq. ft. (whichever is less) of the gross floor area of the 
establishment.” 

 
      s/Alderman Tedesco 
 



 

************************* 
RESOLVED Whereas, for 169 years the Woburn Police Department has provided vital 

services to the citizens of our city; and 
 
Whereas, the Woburn Police Department has implemented innovative 
programs in their mission to improve the quality of life of our citizens through 
the effective and efficient delivery of police services and the creative use of 
problem solving techniques; and 
 
Whereas, with a force of 75 full time superior and patrol officers and 11 
reserve officers, the Woburn Police Department provides essential services to 
a diverse community with a resident population of approximately 40,000 in 
nearly 18,000 households and a population that doubles during the workday 
with employees in the hundreds of office, research and development, 
industrial and retail businesses located throughout the city; and  
 
Whereas, since 2005 through a rigorous State accreditation process, the 
Woburn Police Department has sought to maintain the highest standards of 
integrity and ethics, to commit to the philosophy and principles of community 
oriented policing, to protect the constitutional rights of all citizens, and to 
perform public service and law enforcement tasks so as to provide leadership 
to the community; and 
 
Whereas, the Woburn Police Department manages and maintains the 
Enhanced 911 system 24 hours per day and 365 days per year to ensure the 
citizens of the city receive the aid and assistance they need, including police, 
fire and ambulance services; and  
 
Whereas, the Woburn Police Department provides numerous crime prevention 
programs to the community including senior citizen safety, personal safety, 
robbery prevention, home and business security surveys, and a safe watch 
program to help families quickly find a missing person such as an at risk child 
or adult who wanders from their safe environment; and 
 
Whereas, the Woburn Police Department provides such varied services as 
school crossing guards to keep students safe each day, animal control officers 
who aid in reuniting pets with their owners, a location for lost and found 
property to be returned to its owner, emergency preparedness to provide the 
public with information to keep themselves and their families safe during a 
natural or manmade disaster, and assurance that victims of domestic violence 
have their rights protected as they recover; and 
 
Whereas, the Officers of the Woburn Police Department serve their 
communities in a profession where each day their personal safety is on the 
line, which ten years ago this month came home to our community with the 
death of Police Officer John (Jack) Maguire who was shot and killed in the 



 

line of duty while managing to stop an armed perpetrator from harming others 
and less than a year later when Police Officer Robert DeNapoli was shot in the 
line of duty while answering the call to prevent a robbery and personal injury 
to the store employees; 
 
Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved that the City of Woburn hereby recognizes 
the important and continuing service of the Officers of the Woburn Police 
Department, opposes any and all actions which seek to delegitimize their 
service, or insult, harass, threaten or do violence against our law enforcement 
officers, and that a communication be sent to the State delegation representing 
the City of Woburn and ask that in recognition of the Officers honorable and 
continuing service to our community the State delegation stand in solidarity 
with our Police Officers when any proposals are presented that seek to defund 
police departments or diminish their rights in regard to civil service 
procedures, collective bargaining, labor management and qualified immunity. 

 
      s/Alderman Dillon 

_________________________ 
 
Motion made and 2nd to ADJOURN. 
 


